

# — PART 1 —

---

---

## FISHERIES

---

---

FI301

Fish Resources Management Act 1994  
Pearling Act 1990

### **Fisheries Regulations Amendment (Fees) Regulations 2017**

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

#### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Fisheries Regulations Amendment (Fees) Regulations 2017*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

#### **Part 2 — *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995* amended**

**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995*.

**4. Schedule 1 amended**

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Pt. 1 it. 1	2 396.00 313.00	2 465.00 322.00
Pt. 1 it. 2	34.00	35.00
Pt. 1 it. 3	34.00	35.00
Pt. 1 it. 4	21.00	22.00
Pt. 2 it. 1	89.00 450.00 (each occurrence)	92.00 463.00
Pt. 2 it. 2	89.00 489.00 (each occurrence)	92.00 503.00
Pt. 2 it. 3	89.00	92.00
Pt. 2 it. 6	450.00	463.00
Pt. 2 it. 7	477.00	491.00
Pt. 2 it. 8	415.00 (each occurrence) 93.00	427.00 96.00
Pt. 2 it. 9	415.00	427.00
Pt. 2 it. 10	2 525.00	2 597.00
Pt. 2 it. 11	175.00 (each occurrence) 791.00 89.00 582 (each occurrence)	180.00 814.00 92.00 599.00
Pt. 2 it. 12	338.00 89.00 450.00 (each occurrence)	348.00 92.00 463.00
Pt. 2 it. 13	791.00	814.00
Pt. 2 it. 14	89.00	92.00
Pt. 2 it. 15	157.00	162.00
Pt. 2 it. 16	157.00	162.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Pt. 2 it. 17	157.00 (each occurrence)	162.00
Pt. 2 it. 18	771.00	793.00
Pt. 2 it. 19	71.00 76.00 228 (each occurrence)	73.00 78.00 235.00
Pt. 2 it. 20	71.00 76.00 228 (each occurrence)	73.00 78.00 235.00
Pt. 3 it. 8	40.00 (each occurrence)	45.00
Pt. 3 it. 9	30.00	35.00

### Part 3 — *Pearling (General) Regulations 1991* amended

#### 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Pearling (General) Regulations 1991*.

#### 6. Regulation 6 amended

In regulation 6(1) in the Table delete “395” (each occurrence) and insert:

406

#### 7. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(1) in the Table:

(a) delete “716” and insert:

737

(b) delete “80” (each occurrence) and insert:

82

(c) delete “442” and insert:

455